

11-5044-bk

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC.,

IRVING H. PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR TRUSTEE-APPELLANT IRVING H. PICARD, AS TRUSTEE
FOR THE SUBSTANTIVELY CONSOLIDATED SIPA LIQUIDATION
OF BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC
AND BERNARD L. MADOFF**

DAVID J. SHEEHAN
OREN J. WARSHAVSKY
DEBORAH H. RENNER
THOMAS D. WARREN
LAN HOANG
CARRIE A. LONGSTAFF
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200

*Attorneys for Trustee-Appellant
Irving H. Picard, as Trustee for
the Substantively Consolidated
SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L.
Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LTD.,

Defendants-Appellees,

—and—

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Trustee Was Appointed to Recover Customer Property	9
B. JPMC Prolonged and Expanded the Ponzi Scheme	10
C. The Luncheon and the Google Search	11
D. 22 Years of Silence While Collecting Fees	12
E. A Piece of the Action	15
F. The Withdrawal and the Collapse.....	18
G. The Victory Lap	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. <i>Redington I</i> 's Holdings on Real Party in Interest Are Good Law	25
A. A SIPA Trustee Has Standing to Sue as a Bailee of Customer Property, and SIPC Has Standing to Sue as a Subrogee of Customers' Claims	27
B. The Supreme Court's Merits-Based Reversal of <i>Redington I</i> Did Not Nullify the Second Circuit's Other Holdings	31
C. Decisions Since <i>Redington I</i> Reinforce its Precedential Value	37
D. The District Court Redefined the Scope of <i>Redington I</i>	38
II. A SIPA Trustee Has Exclusive Standing to Assert Common Law Causes of Action That Generally Affect All Customers	39
III. The District Court Erred in Applying <i>Wagoner</i> to Divest the Trustee of Standing to Assert Common Law Claims	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <i>Wagoner</i> Is Not Applicable to a SIPA Trustee.....	45
B. A SIPA Trustee Is Appointed to Restore the Customer Property Estate	46
C. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Does Not Apply to a SIPA Trustee Who Proceeds on Behalf of the Customer Property Estate	48
D. The District Court Erred by Applying <i>In Pari Delicto</i> on the Pleadings	51
IV. SIPA Authorizes SIPC to Pursue Equitable and Statutory Subrogation Claims Against Third-Party Tortfeasors	54
A. The District Court Erred in Holding That SIPC’s Subrogation Rights Were Limited and That the Trustee, as Assignee of SIPC’s Rights, Does Not Have Standing to Enforce Those Rights.....	55
1. SIPC Has a Right of Equitable Subrogation That Allows it to Assert Common Law Claims Against Third Parties.....	56
2. SIPA Does Not Preclude SIPC’s Standing to Assert Subrogation Claims Against Third-Party Tortfeasors	60
3. The District Court’s Interpretation and Application of <i>Redington I</i> to Subrogation Was Erroneous as a Matter of Law	61
V. The Court Erroneously Dismissed the Trustee’s State Law Claim for Contribution Against the Defendants	61
A. The Trustee’s Claim for Contribution Is Grounded in New York Law.....	62
B. A SIPA Trustee Has the Authority to Assert a Claim for Contribution	63
C. New York Law Provides the “Rules of Decision” for State Law Causes of Action.....	65
D. The Trustee Has Sufficiently Pleaded a Claim for Contribution Under New York Law	68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. A Customer Claim Constitutes an “Adverse Judgment”	69
2. The Trustee Sufficiently Alleges a Claim for Contribution.....	70
CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>24 Hour Fuel Oil Corp. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 393 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	33
<i>3105 Grand Corp. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 288 N.Y. 178 (1942)	57
<i>A.P.I., Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D. Minn. 2010).....	64
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Norwalk Foods, Inc.</i> , 480 N.Y.S.2d 851 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1984)	56
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> (<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i>),156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>Allard v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	64
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Mazzola</i> , 175 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1999)	57, 58
<i>Appleton v. First Nat’l Bank of Ohio</i> , 62 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 1995)	37, 58
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	70
<i>Bankruptcy Servs., Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.)</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	48, 49, 52
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	32

Bilski v. Kappos,
130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....60

Brown v. Bellamy,
566 N.Y.S.2d 703 (3d Dept. 1991).....57

Brown v. Kelly,
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)30

Bruno Machinery Corp. v. Troy Die Cutting Co., LLC (In re Bruno Machinery Corp.), 435 B.R. 819 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2010).....52

Buckley v. Deloitte & Touche USA LLP,
No. 06 Civ. 3291, 2007 WL 1491403 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007)52

C.I.R. v. Clark,
489 U.S. 726 (1989).....60

Calcutti v. SBU, Inc.,
273 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)63

Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.,
406 U.S. 416 (1972).....*passim*

Century Pines Land Co. v. United States,
274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001)30

Chenkin v. 808 Columbus LLC,
368 F. App'x 162 (2d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 796 (2010)33

Cohain v. Klimley,
Nos. 08 Civ. 5047, 09 Civ. 4527, 09 Civ. 10584, 2010 WL 3701362
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010).....43

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub,
471 U.S. 343 (1986).....48

Contino v. Lucille Roberts Health Spa,
509 N.Y.S.2d 369 (2d Dept. 1986).....70

Energy Transp., Ltd. v. M.V. San Sebastian,
348 F. Supp. 2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)36

Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli,
527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)60

Fasso v. Doerr,
12 N.Y.3d 80 (2009)56, 57, 58

FDIC v. O’Melveny & Myers,
61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995)49

Friedman v. Morabito (In re Morabito),
No. 94-2542, 1995 WL 502909 (4th Cir. 1995).....65

Fulton v. Goord,
591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)24

Giddens v. D.H Blair & Co. (In re A.R. Baron & Co., Inc.),
280 B.R. 794 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....37

Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.,
496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007)36

Green v. Bate Records, Inc. (In re 10th Ave. Record Distrib., Inc.),
97 B.R. 163 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)44

Hamlet at Willow Creek Dev. Co., LLC v. Ne. Land Dev. Corp.,
878 N.Y.S.2d 97 (2d Dept. 2009)56, 57

Hill v. Day (In re Today’s Destiny, Inc.),
388 B.R. 737 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008)65, 68, 69

Hirsch v. Tarricone (In re A. Tarricone),
286 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....52

Holmes v. SIPC,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....21, 38

In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.,
195 B.R. 266 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....47

In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), *petition for cert. filed*, ___ U.S.L.W. ___
(Feb. 3, 2012).....42, 46

Kagan v. St. Vincents Catholic Med. Ctrs. (In re St. Vincents Catholic Med. Ctrs.), 449 B.R. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)43

KBL Corp. v. Arnouts,
646 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)66

Kirschner v. KPMG, LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)45, 48, 53

Kittay v. Atl. Bank of New York (In re Global Serv. Group LLC),
316 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....64

Klinger v. Dudley,
41 N.Y.2d 362 (1977)68

Koch Indus., Inc. v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft,
727 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)45

Koch Ref. v. Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc.,
831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)40, 42

Kotoshirodo v. Hancock and Kapaa 382 LLC (In re Lull),
No. 07-90072, 2009 WL 2225450 (Bankr. D. Haw. July 23, 2009)65

Krysv. Sugrue (In re Refco Sec. Litig.),
779 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)52

Labarbera v. United Crane & Rigging Servs.,
Nos. 08-cv-3274, 08-cv-3983,
2011 WL 1303146 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2011).....43

Lehman Bros., Inc. v. Wu,
294 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)66

LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
935 F. Supp. 1333 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)66, 67, 71

Lumbermans Mut. Cas. Co. v. 606 Rest., Inc.,
819 N.Y.S.2d 511 (1st Dept. 2006)59

McHale v. Citibank, N.A. (In re 1031 Tax Group, LLC),
420 B.R. 178 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....52

<i>McKenny v. McGraw (In re Bell & Beckwith),</i> 937 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1991)	61
<i>McNamara v. PFS (In re The Personal and Business Ins. Agency),</i> 334 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Mishkin v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,</i> 744 F. Supp. 531 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	37
<i>Mishkin v. Siclari (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.),</i> 277 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	50
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	32, 33
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,</i> 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	34, 35
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers,</i> 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	27, 35, 36, 37
<i>N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.,</i> No. 3:03 Civ. 0438, 2007 WL 1434901 (N.D.N.Y. May 11, 2007)	62, 69, 70
<i>New York Stock Exch., Inc. v. Sloan,</i> No. 71 Civ. 2912, 1980 WL 1431 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 1980).....	32
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,</i> 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent, Mich.,</i> 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	33
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,</i> 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	66, 67
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Grumman Olson Indus., Inc. v.</i> <i>McConnell (In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.),</i> 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	52
<i>OHC Liquidation Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (In re Oakwood Homes</i> <i>Corp.),</i> 340 B.R. 510 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	51

Old Trail Ltd., Inc. v. Graham (In re Weldon Stump & Co.),
 383 B.R. 435 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2008).....48

Omiatek v. Marine Midland Bank,
 781 N.Y.S.2d 389 (4th Dept. 2004).....59

Pan Am. Corp. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)52

Peerless Ins. Co. v. Michael Beshara, Inc.,
 903 N.Y.S.2d 833 (3d Dept. 2010).....57, 58

Peltz v. SHB Commodities, Inc.,
 115 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1997)45

Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC,
 454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)*passim*

Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 460 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)1

Picard v. Taylor (In re Park S. Sec., LLC),
 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....38

Pinter v. Dahl,
 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....52

Platzer v. Sloan-Kettering Inst. for Cancer Research,
 787 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff'd*,
 983 F.2d 1086 (Fed. Cir. 1992)32, 33

Raquet v. Braun,
 90 N.Y.2d 177 (1997).....63, 70

Redington v. Touche Ross & Co.,
 592 F.2d 617 (2d Cir. 1978),
rev'd on other grounds, 442 U.S. 560 (1979)*passim*

Redington v. Touche Ross & Co.,
 612 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1979)34

Relyea v. State,
 399 N.Y.S.2d 710 (3d Dept. 1977).....70

Rink v. State,
 901 N.Y.S.2d 480 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2010),
aff’d, 929 N.Y.S.2d 903 (4th Dept. 2011)56, 59

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)33

Rosenman Family, LLC v. Picard,
 395 F. App’x 766 (2d Cir. 2010)46, 47

Ross v. Bolton,
 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990)52, 53

Schertz-Cibolo-Universal City Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Wright
(In re Educators Grp. Health Trust),
 25 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1994)53

Scholes v. Lehmann,
 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)49

Schulz v. U.S. Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 370 F. App’x 201 (2d Cir. 2010)24

SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.,
 560 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1977)48

SEC v. First Sec. Co. of Chi.,
 507 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1974)47

SEC v. N. Am. Planning Corp.,
 No. 72 Civ. 3158, 1975 WL 346 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 1975)50

SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co., Inc.,
 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974)50

Seguros Banvenez, S.A. v. S/S Oliver Drescher,
 761 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1985)59

Seitter v. Schoenfeld,
88 B.R. 343 (D. Kan. 1988).....64

Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner,
944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)*passim*

SIPC v. Barbour,
421 U.S. 412 (1975).....47

SIPC v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000)21, 31, 38

SIPC v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
49 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd in part*, 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.
2000)38

SIPC v. Cheshier & Fuller, L.L.P. (In re Sunpoint Sec., Inc.),
377 B.R. 513 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2007), *aff'd sub. nom. Richardson v.
Cheshier & Fuller, L.L.P.*, No. 6:07-CV-256, 2008 WL 5122122 (E.D.
Tex. 2008)38, 65

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. PepsiCo, Inc.,
884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)*passim*

Stanziale v. McGladrey & Pullen, LLP (In re Student Fin. Corp.),
No. 02-11620, 2006 WL 2346373 (D. Del. Aug. 10, 2006)51

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....32, 35, 36

Tishman Realty & Constr. Co v. Schmitt,
330 N.Y.S.2d 174 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1972)57

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979).....*passim*

United States v. Perea,
986 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1993)28

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,
462 U.S. 198 (1983).....64

Westerhoff v. Slind (In re Westerhoff),
688 F.2d 62 (8th Cir. 1982)64

Winkelmann v. Excelsior Ins. Co.,
85 N.Y.2d 577 (1995)57

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 32364

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....63

11 U.S.C. § 544(a)7

15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(4)(B)9

15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(2)(A).....1

15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(3)9

15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78fff(a)(1)(B)48

15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)63

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(b).....63, 64

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)56, 59

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)26

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2)(B)50

15 U.S.C. § 78lll(4).....39, 47

28 U.S.C. § 157(d)1

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)1

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)1
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1401 (McKinney 2011).....62, 67, 68, 69
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1403 (McKinney 2011).....68

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)1, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32 Before the
 Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the
 Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2314 (1976).....51*

*Report of Special Study of Securities Markets of the Securities Exchange
 Commission, H.R. Doc. No. 95 (1963).....46, 47*

*Revision of the Bankruptcy Act: Hearing on H.R. 6439 and H.R. 8046
 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 75th Cong. 96 (1937).....47*

*SIPA Amendments: Hearings on H.R. 8064 Before the Subcomm. on
 Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Comm. on Interstate and
 Foreign Commerce, 94th Cong. 169 (1975).....50, 51*

H.R. No. 95-595 (1977)63
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-1613 (1970).....47
 S. Rep. No. 91-1218 (1970)47
 S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)63
